
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SHELDON PETERS WOLFCHILD, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

HARLEY D. ZEPHIER, SENIOR, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

MARIO GONZALEZ
GONZALEZ LAW FIRM
522 Seventh Street, Suite 202
Rapid City, South Dakota 57701
Phone: 605-716-6355
Fax: 605-716-6357
Email: mario@mariogonzalezlaw.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Review By This Court Should Be Granted To Correct The Federal-Circuit’s Decision Of An Important Federal Question Regarding The Creation Of Trust Relationships In Favor Of Indians, As That Decision Conflicts With The Relevant Decisions Of This Court, Namely <i>Mitchell II</i> And <i>White Mountain Apache</i>	4
II. Review Should Be Granted To Decide Whether A Trust In Favor Of Indians Can Be Terminated By Congress Without Either Express Or “Plain And Unambiguous” Language, Since The Federal Circuit’s Decision Created A Conflict In The Circuits On This Question.....	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 86 F.3d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930)	14
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	5
<i>DeCoteau v. District County Court for Tenth Judicial District</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1974)	14, 15
<i>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975)	15
<i>LeBeau v. United States</i> , 474 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 551 U.S. 1146 (2007)	6
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	14
<i>Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 224 Ct. Cl. 171, 624 F.2d 981 (1980)	5
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	14
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	9
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> , 100 F.3d 556 (1996), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Feezor v. Babbitt</i> , 522 U.S. 807 (1997)	4
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980) [Mitchell I].....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) [Mitchell II]	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 537 U.S. 807 (2003).....	5
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 521 (2004), <i>rev'd</i> , 559 F.3d 1228 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	11, 13
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1228 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Act of June 29, 1888, ch. 503, 25 Stat. 217.....	2, 11
Act of Mar. 2, 1889, ch. 412, 25 Stat. 980	2, 9, 11
Act of Aug. 19, 1890, ch. 807, 26 Stat. 336	2, 9, 11
Indian Mineral Leasing Act of 1938	8, 9
Pub.L. No. 96-557, 94 Stat. 3262 (1980).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 10(a)	4
Supreme Court Rule 10(c).....	4
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> § 5.05[1][b], at 429-30 (Nell Jessup Newton et al., eds., 2005)	7
<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i> § 13 (2003)	7
<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i> § 65(1) (2003).....	13
